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AFFIDAVFT 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

COUNTY OF BOYD 

Affiant, 13. Jay Freeman, after king first sworn, deposes and says that he is 

the President of Natural Energy Utility Corporation, that he is authorized to submit 

this Response and that the information contained in the Response is true and 

accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, after a reasonable 

inquiry, and as to those matters that are 

believes to be true and correct. 

This instrument was produce 
Jay Freeman to be his act and deed the 

Notary Public 

My Commission expires:.- I-.-- 





1. Refer to NEUC's response to Item 1 of the First Data Request of 
Commission Staff ("Staff's First Request"). 

customers Jones and Wells indicated in the response to Item 3. 
a. 

b. 

Confirm that the two customers referenced in this response are 

Are these customers located on Florida Street? 

c. NEUC's response to Item 1.b. states that the two customers are 
"served off the line that is located on and passes through the mall property." The map 
provided as Exhibit I of NEUC's Answer and Motion to Dismiss filed September 8, 2009 
shows that the line from which these customers are served interconnects with the line 
that passes through the mall property at the outside edge of the mall property, 
apparently at McKinley Street. Confirm if this is correct. 

d.  The line that passes through the mall property appears to originate 
at a gas well, labeled "#61." Confirm whether this is correct and, if so, whether NEUC 
takes gas froin that well. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: a. Yes 

b. Yes 

c. Yes 

d. Yes, yes. 
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2. Refer to NEUC's responses to Item 3 of Staffs First Request and to Item 2 

of Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.'s ("Columbia") data requests served upon NEUC 

("Coluinbia's First Request"). Both responses discuss customers located at each end of 

the mall property. Provide a map similar to that in Exhibit 1 of NEUC's Answer and 

Motion to Dismiss showing the location of Alf Large on Oakview Road in relation to the 

mall property. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: See exhibit 2 of NEUC's Answer and Motion to Disrniss filed September 8, 

2009. In the lower right hand corner is the Project Designation box. Alf Large is located 

at approximately the "F" in the "Facilities of Natural Energy Utility Corporation, which is 

approximately 8,500 feet &om the mall property. 
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3. Refer to NEUC's responses to Item 7 of Staffs First Request and to Item 3 
of Columbia's First Request. 

a. 
2007, and that the relocation occurred in August 2009 pursuant to his request. 

b. 
the line relocation. 
took place in August 2009. 

On the inap provided in response to Item 2 of this request, show 
the location of Patrick Watson's property in relation to the mall property and indicate the 
former and current location of the driveway referenced on page 5 of Mr. Freeman's 
Testimony. 

d. At what address does Patrick Watson receive service? On the map 
provided in response to Item 2 of this request, show the location of the service address. 

e. Confirm whether the line relocation referenced in the response to 
Staffs Item 7 is accurately portrayed by the green and red lines shown on Columbia's 
inap provided in response to Item 9 of the First Data Request of Coinrnission Staff to 
Columbia. If not, on the map provided in response to Item 2 of this request, include 
lines that accurately reflect the location of NEUC's line prior to the relocation and 
replacement and after the relocation and replacement. 

Confirm that Patrick Watson requested the line relocation in June 

Explain whether Patrick Watson requested the two-year delay of 
If not, explain why the delay occurred and why the relocation then 

C. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: a. Yes 

b. The request was made in 2007, but Mr. Watson soon requested a deferral 

due to delays in the development of the property. In 2009, Mr. Watson again expressed the 

need for the pipeline relocation and NEUC proceeded to move the pipeline to allow Mr. 

Watson to continue with the development when he was ready 

c. See exhibit 4 of the September 8, 2009 Answer. Mr. Watson's property is 

at the end of Bryan St. The access to the property is from lot 3 on the east end of Bryan St. 

The pipeline was moved from the location shown in red to the location shown on the 

attached map. 

d. Mr. Watson is not a customer of NEUC. 

e. See attached inap. 
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4. 

that the relocation that is the subject of the question was requested in June 2007 but 

did not occur until August 2009. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: Yes 

Refer to NEUC's response to Item 7 of Columbia's First Request. Confirm 
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5. 

monthly gas usage shown on the bills for each customer, provide the calculation of each 

customer's bill for each month for which bills were provided as though the customer had 

been a NEUC customer using the NEUC rates in effect for each month. 

Refer to Columbia's response to Item 3 of NEUC's First Request. Using the 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: See attached 
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GAS COST FOR NATURAL ENERGY UTILITY CORPORATION 

Liquor 

For time period Aug-09 to Feb-10 based on Columbia MCF sales 

Month Vol/Mcf Total 

9-Sep 

$1,139.70 

10-Jan $1.302.40 
9-Dec $1,444.20 

Mandarin Month Vol/MCF Total 
9-Aud 55 I $425.15 

9-Aug i 01 $7.73 

9-Sep 5. 9-act 

i 

9-DecI 231 $200.10 

56 $432.88 
62 $539.40 

I 10-Jan1 221 $193.601 

9-NOv 
9-Dec 
10-Jan 
10-Feb 

1 10-Febl 1391 $1,223.20) 

67 $582.90 
73 $635.10 
69 $607.20 
70 $616.00 

I 10-Febl 181 $158.401 





GAS COST FOR NATURAL ENERGY UTILITY CORPORATION 

Liquor 

For time period Aug-09 to Feb-10 based on Columbia MCF sales 

Month Vol/Mcf Total 

9-Sep 
9-0ct 

99 $765.27 
119 $1,035.30 

9-5ep 
9-0ct 

9-Dec 
10-Jan $1.302.40 

0 $7.73 
5 $43.50 

I I . I  

10-Febl 1391 $1,223.20 

9-n0v 
9-Dec 

Month Vol/MCF Total I 

9 $78.30 
23 $200.10 

I 9-AWI 551 $425.151 

10-Jan 
10-Feb 

9-Sep $432.88 
9-0ct $539.40 

$582.90 
9-Dec $635.10 

22 $193.60 
18 $158.40 

10-Jan 
10-Feb 

69 $607.20 
70 $616.00 
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6. 

bill if she were served by NEUC rather than. Coluinbia? 

Has the owner of the mall properties indicated that she is expecting a lower 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: She is currently a customer of NEUC at her residence and is aware 

of the per unit gas cost provided by NEUC. 
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7. 

than NEUC's tariffed rate? If yes, provide the offered rate. If no, has NEUC provided the 

owner of the properties the rate structure and associated rate she would be charged pursuant to 

NEUC's tariffed rate if she were to become a NEUC customer? If applicable, for the offered 

contract rate or the tariffed rate information, when was the offer or the rate information provided 

to the owner of the properties? 

Has NETJC offered the owner of the properties a special contract rate which is less 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: No. She has the NEUC: rates as reflected on her residential bill. 
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8. Refer to Columbia's response to Item 7 of NEUC's First Request. Explain 

whether 250 feet of pipeline is omitted from NEUC's map. If yes, include the omitted 

section of pipeline on the previously referenced rnap. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: See attached rnap in response 3e 





9. Explain whether NEUC was required to install new customer service lines 

to serve the three customers requesting NEUC service. Include in the explanation 

whether these lines are the customers' responsibility pursuant to NEUC's tariff, original 

sheet No. 11, or the utihty's responsibhty. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: As a service to its customers, the company generally installs the service line and 

charges the customer for the cost of installation, unless the customer chooses to make 

arrangements for the installation of the h e .  In this case, because of the excavation of the 

area to relocate the existing main, NEUC installed the taps and service h e s  to avoid the extra 

cost of a second trenching. If the customers are allowed to connect, they will charged in 

accordance with the company's policy. 





10. Refer to NE,UC's response to  Item 2 of  Staffs First Request. Provide a 

summary of the terms of the mutual agreement, the intent of the parties and the 

date the agreement was reached. 

Witness: Freeman 

Response: There is no formal agreement. For many years NEIJC has agreed to not solicit or 

otherwise induce Columbia's customers to switch service providers. NEUC has respected that 

agreement for as long as I have been involved with the company. 


